Received from his Honor the Mayor, October 3, 1911, without his approval or 

disapproval thereof; therefore, as provided in section 40 of the Greater New York 
Charter, the same took effect as if he had approved it. 

No.1402. 
AN ORDINANCE providing for an issue of corporate stock of The City of New 

York in the sum of four hundred and fifty thousand dollars ($450,000), to provide 
means for fire protection work on various public schools in all Boroughs, under the 
jurisdiction of the Department of Education. 

Be it Ordained, by the Board of Aldermen of The City of New York, as follows: 

MONDAY, OCTOBER 9, 1911.

[...]

York to the amount and for the purposes therein specified : 

Resolved. That, pursuant to the provisions of section 47 of the Greater New York 
Charter, as amended, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment hereby approves of 
the issue of corporate stock of The City of New York to an amount not exceeding 
four hundred and fifty thousand dollars ($450,000), to provide means for fire pro-
tection work on various public schools in all Boroughs, under the jurisdiction of the 
Department of Education, and that when authority therefor shall have been obtained 
from the Board of Aldermen, the Comptroller be and is hereby authorized to issue

[...]

Resolved, That, in pursuance of the provisions of subdivision 8 of section 188 of 

the Greater New York Charter, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment be and it 
is hereby requested to authorize the Comptroller to issue special revenue bonds to the 
amount of nine hundred and eighteen dollars and thirty cents ($918.30), the proceeds 
whereof to be used by the City Clerk and Clerk of the Board of Aldermen for the 
purpose of paying increases of salaries of employees in the office of the City Clerk 
and Clerk of the Board of Aldermen, fixed by the Board of Estimate and Apportion-